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tion so received shall become state property, be classified as school trust land as 
defined in section 92.0.2.5, and be managed consistent with section 124.079. 

Sec. 2. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 88.0Q, i_s repealed. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

§§fl>n_s _l_ and 2 ‘_a_r§ gffgxfl t_h_e _c_1_gy following §r_1_a_l enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 4, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 6, 1994, 11:30 a.m. 

CHAPTER 579-H.F.N0. 2623 

An act relating to state lands; authorizing private sale of certain tax-forfeited land that 
borders public water in Itasca county; authorizing conveyance of state land to the city of 
Walker and to ‘the Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians; authorizing an exchange of state 
land for land owned by the city of Bemidji; authorizing private sales of certain lands in St. 
Louis county; amending Laws 1992, chapter 370, section 2. 

-
' 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; ITASCA COUNTY. 

(Q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 282.0fi, subdi- 
vision _l_, a_nc1 [lg public §a_1e grovisions _o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, 
Itasca county g1_ay §_el_1 l_)y private sfi Q _x1o_t _1e§ than he aggraised value _t_l§ 
tax-forfeited l21_r1__c1‘bordering public water Q1__a_t is described i_n paragragh (Q), 
under LlLe_ remaining provisions 9_f Minnesota Statutes chapter 2§2_. 

(Q) ’_1_“he conveyance must b_e Q Q form agproved by fie attorney general. 
(Q T_hg land ;l3a_t may b_e conveyed i_s located in Grattan townshig i_n Itasca 

county, i_n Section Q, Townshig~_15_O‘ North, Range $5 consists Q‘ apgroximately 
Q3 acres more g less, g_n_d i_s described§ 

“Commencing a_t E northwest corner of said Government L9; §_; 
thence along th_e Ee__s_t 1i_n_e 91‘ s_ai_c_1 Government _L_o1 Q 9_x_1 Q assigned 
bearing 9_f south QQ degrees _§§ minutes 2_3 seconds west, 917.64 feet 
t_o tlg intersection @ t_h5_ original government meander hie o_f 

gn_<_i th_e actual point of beainninm thence continuing south QQ 
degrees 3_5_ minutes 2_3_ seconds weg‘, 252.20 gal, thence south 5_1 
degrees 2 minutes 43 seconds _v@ _3__5_3 _i_'ee_t _n1<)_re_: 9_r le_s§ t_o fie 
'water’s e_dgg o_f Moose Lake; thence northwesterly along sLid_ water’s 
edge @ @ go; 93 Leg to intersect Q lin_e which bears south §l 
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degrees _5_2_ minutes 51; seconds west from t_l_1p actual point pf begin- 
ning‘ thence north 5_l degrees _5_2_ minutes $1 seconds 5%; §l_i§_2_ _f<_~:e_t more 9_1_- lpgs Lg t_l;_e_ point 91' beginning,” 

subiect pp §l_1_e survey and monumentation 19 pg get ppg t_h_e proper execution and 
recording 9_f g boundary §n_e_ agreement between t_h_e_ parties tp effectuate g settle- ment. ' 

(Q) flip county lg determined t_hgt_ mg lands described ip paragraph Lg) should pp returned t_o_ givate ownership gg efl'ectu_a_’g3 the terms o_f settlement pf 
2_t boundary flllg dispute. 

Sec. 2. Laws 1992, chapter 370, section 2, is amended to read: 
See. 2. LAKE WINNIBOGOSHISH FISH HATCHERY; SALE TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, IN TRUST FOR THE LEECH LAKE BAND _(_)_E_ CHIPPEWA LIIRIBE INDIANS. 
(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 and 94.09 to 94.16, 

the commissioner of naturalresources may sell, at private sale, land and related 
improvements located in Cass county and described in this section to the United 
States of America, in trust for the Minnesota Leech _L_a_lg_e_ B_ar_1_c1 pf Chippewa Tribe Indians, for use for fish propagation purposes. ‘~ 

(b) The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general. The consideration may be for less than'the appraised value of the land and improvements thereon, as determined by the commissioner of natural resources. The proceeds from the sale must be credited to the game and fish fund. The 
state shall reserve minerals and mineral rights in the conveyance. A conservation 
easement need not be retained under Minnesota Statutes, section l03F.535. 

(c) The land, including related improvements, which may be conveyed is land that the state acquired by eminent domain in 1949 for fish-rearing ponds, fish hatchery, and related purposes, and that included the former channel of the 
Mississippi river. The land and related improvements are no longer used or needed for these purposes. The land is located in Cass county, in Sections 25 and 36 of Township 146 North, Range 27 West, and is described as: 

(1) that portion of Section 25, that was formerly the bed of the Mississippi 
river, described as follows: 

Beginning at meander corner No. 12 at the intersection of the gov- 
ernment meander line on the right bank of the Mississippi river and 
the South line of said Section 25; thence northwesterly along said 
government meander line on the right bank of the Mississippi river 
to the intersection with a line running parallel to and 150 feet 
southerly of the center line of State Aid Road No. 9; thence north- 
easterly along last described line to the right bank of the Mississippi 
river as reconstructed and improved; thence in a southeasterly 
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direction along the right bank of the Mississippi river as recon- 
structed and improved, to the intersection with the South line of 
Section 25; thence West along the South line of Section 25 to the 
point of beginning; containing 15.52 acres, more or less; and 

(2) that portion of Section 36 that was the ‘former bed of the Mississippi 
river, more fully described as follows: 

Beginning at the meander‘ corner on the North line of Section 36 
and right bank of the Mississippi river; thence easterly along said 
section line to the right bank of the Mississippi river, as recon- 
structedv and improved; thence in a southeasterly direction along the 
right bank of the said Mississippi river as reconstructed and 
improved, to the intersection with a line which is 2,000 feet South 
and parallel to the North line of Section 36; thence westerly along 
last described line to theintersection with the meander line of the 
right bank of the Mississippi river; thence westerly and northerly 
along the meander line of the right bank of the Mississippi river to 
point of beginning; containing 68.02 acres, more or less.

2 

Sec. 3. SALE OF STATE LAND TO CITY OF WALKER. 

Q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 t_o 94.3 the com- 
missioner _o_f administration shall convey t9 the pi_ty o_f Walker :95 pp consider- 
ation t_h_e land described i_n_ paragraph (9_)_. 

(Q) The conveyance must pg i_n_ g form approved py t_h§ attorney general gpg 
must provide that gig land reverts _t_q the state if it ceases _tp _b_e used fig g public 
211! QOSC. 

(9) The land that must pg conveyed consists _o_f approximatm 1.37 acres ip 
Cass county g_n_¢1-i_s described z_:_s_:

’ 

IE p21_rt 91‘ Government Lo_t _§, Section _2_, Townshin gt_l_ Nolh, Range 3_1_ 
West, _@§ County, Minnesota, lying westerly o_f t_l;§ following described lir_1_e_: 

Commencing a_t t_h_e Northwest corner o_f _s_ag Government _Lp’g Q; thence South 
8_7 degrees 29 minutes 2_6_ seconds }_3a_s»’t, assumed bearing along flip north l_ir§ 
thereof 1000.04 f_eq Lg gig p_oifl pf beginning pf _t_l_1_e_ li_n§ 19 pg herein described; 
thence South 3 degrees _l_~l_ minutes 22 seconds West 351.14 E thence South 
51 degrees 1; minutes 53 seconds gas; 1318.68 _f§e_t 19 g Loin_t pp gig south l_ir§ 
o_f Government Lpt Q, distant 1588.35 fe_¢at_ easterly _o_f tfl Southwest comer 
o_f _s_a_i_d Government L91 Q 1111 _s_ai_d_ lg th_e_r_e terminating. 

(Q) The _c_ity wishes 19 acguire Q15: land _fio_r renovation 9_f 3 sewage treatment 
pond. The conveyance would also resolve g problem with encroachment _o_f o_n;c_ 
pf mg city’s existing sewagg treatment ponds 9p state land. 

Sec, 4." EXCHANGE OF STATE LAND; BEMTDJI STATE UNIVER- 
SITY AND CITY OF BEMIDJ I. » 
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(Q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.341. ‘Q 94.349, pg @; 
j§g_t_ t_o_ t_l1_e_ approval pf t_h_e_: l_a_rl_d exchange board, thg state shall exchangg gig 
Bemidii state university property described i_n paragraph (9) £9; jt_l_1§ property o_f 
t_he_: c_ity pf Bemidii described _i_r_1 paragraph (Q), without delay.

~ 

~~

~ 

~~

~ 

Q3) _"l_‘_lye_ exchange grit l_)_e_ _ip _a form approved by the attorney general after 
t_h_e_ attorney general g1_s_ determined, _in_ pig manner provided ir_1 Minnesota Stat- 
pgs, section 94.343, subdivision 2, @ mp ti_t_l_e t_o ‘ch_e 111$ proposed tp lg gig; 
veyed t_o Q9, s»‘:_at_e_ i_s gg_g_c_i_ an_d marketable. '_I‘_l_1p gig jtfi s_t_a_tg receives r_n_1_1_st pg 
substantially gju_al i_n yalpe t_o_ E flute; lz:_nd exchanged, gg provided i_n Minne- 
§(_>_t_g_ Statutes, section 94.343, subdivision 3, app fly deficiency _ip yal1_1p _Ig1u_s>t pp 
mid t_o t_h_e state ‘ ’

‘ 

(Q The state property t_o lg exchanged i_s located Q Beltrami county Ed i_s 
described as_ follows:

~ 

Parcel 13_. That p_ar_t o_f git §, Block _1_, Omichs Second Addition _t_g Bemidji 
described gs follows:

~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~ 

~

~

~ 

~~~ 

~ 
~ 
~
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~~ 

~~ 

Commencing a_t‘ tl1_e Northwest corner 9_t_" 1.2’; §_', thence figs; glppg file North 
l_ip_e _(g‘ 1.91 Q a distance _<_)_f_' §§A3_ fget t_o_ the actual point 91 beginning; thence 
continuing E_ag a_l9_r_1g _s3i_d North l_i_r_l_c_: _of_L_o1 Q g distance 91" 101.17 f§e_t tp g 
point which i_s m Northeast corner 9_f Jig West one-half (l_/_2_) pf 1._9_1_; _5_-, thence 
South a_l_<_>pg Q9 _Egs_t l_i_n§ pf fl1_e figs; one-half (_1_/2) 9_f £01 _5_ 3 distance o_f _7_(L_7_§_ 
fgg; thence deflecting _I\_I_9_gt_hwesterly 39 gig right _l_2_6_ degrees pp p bearing pf 
North 5_4 degrees West g. distance pf 94.15 f_e§_t', thence continuing Northwesterly 
aggpg g 9_u_ryg concave 19 _t_i_l_§ 1911, having _a radius pf L3 @ §1_(_1 g 9p_r_c_1_ bearing Q‘ North §§ degrees 1_8 minutes 1;: seconds Wpg 3/_im g po_r_c_l_ distance o_f 2_9_.y3_9_ 
feet, t_o thg po_ipt 91" beginning; 

containing ._l4 acres, more 9_r less. 

(Q) [hp land t_o pp received py jg state i_n the exchange i_s located i_r_1_ 

Beltrami county a_ng i_s_ described _a§ follows: . 

Parcel _A__. That peg; pf 91 54 an_d Q 1, Block L, Omichs Second Addition t_o_ 
Bemidji described pg follows: 

Commencing a_t jt_l_1_e Southeast corner o_f Q1 1-, thence mg glgng 313 South 
l_in_e o_f L91 _7_ a distance 91" 240.00 §cee_t', thence North along .g li_n_e drawn a; _rigl_rt 
angles t_o thg South grip o_f Lg; 1 g distance pf 31.08 fgeg; thence Egg along g fln_e 
drawn _a_t Light angles t_o E list described co_ur_se @ parallel @ gig South l_i_r;<_: 

o_f Lg; 1 g distance 9_f 186.02 fggt; thence Southeasterly along g curve concave pg 
th_e r_igl_1_t, having p radius o_f 243.00 @ g g gggg bearing 9; South Q degrees 
_l_2_ minutes & seconds §}_s_§ fig _<;<_)_r_d_ distance pf 121.75 _fe_e_t 19 Q ppjpt Q gt; 
South HE pf _I_.pt 1, thence fie; along tfi South l_i_rl§ pf Q 3 _a distance _9_f 

93-_1?3 fest t_o th_e E>_iI.11 9_f h§si_n2i_ris; 

containing .19 acres, more 9; less. 
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E) is get pf state ag Droiect pg 105-121-Ol-, fllg _cfiyo_fBemidji _ie realign- 
—i_n_g e portion pf municipal street right-of-way designated ee 23rd Street _l\lI_-3, agl 
me property described _ip paragraph (e) i_s_ needed Q accomnlish % relocation. 
'_1"_lye_ eiey a_n_d Bemidii state university hie determined jg; t_l_1e exchange would 
pe mutually beneficial. 

Sec, 5. PRIVATE SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND TO BOIS ‘FORTE 
RESERVATION TRIBAL COUNCIL. -

i 

(gt) Notwithstanding §l_1_e publicfl provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chap- 
t_e_r_ 2_8_2, s_<. Louis county mpy convey py private gig Le tfi _l_3p§_ FE reserva- E gl_)_a_l_ council ghe tax-forfeited lll described in paragraph (e), under the 
remaining provisions _o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter gee 

Q3) @ conveyance must pe i_n e form approved py gap attorney general. 
fie) L116 land tl_1fi may b_e conveyed _iev located ip _S_t,, Louis county gig _i_s 

described gig .. 

gp s_vy 1_/5 of NW _fl, Section _2_7, Township 6_2,— Range 16W (387-10- 
1'65’ 2830), consisting _j 4_()_ ac , 

g (2) NE lfl pf lg _1fi, eiccept t_vv_g’acres e_t_ the E corner,“ Section_L9_, T own- 
flip _6_5, Range 21W (760-'40-470), consisting pf 3 acre; a_1_1__q_ 

'Ql1£gi_nn_iIma1E&n_<:t9£ifi1_eE_El/_49;fBEU_4.fl12ILi=2mIm1£m 
ffl t‘<:_e‘t_, thence south fl @ thence ees_t fl get, thence north fl_§ 33:1 t_o glue 
point _o_f beginning Section _l_9_, Townshin §_5_,‘ R_é1_ryg_e_ aw gist; 
ipg pf g acres.

' 

Q) The land t_o_ Q conveyed i_§ located within _t_l_1_e Bois Forte reservation. 
The Bois Forte reservation tribal council plans" t_o uia jtfi land fig’ economic 
development en_d Q construction pf sewage treatment facilities. 

Sec. 6. SALE OF CERTAIN LAND IN ST. LOUIS COUNTY. 
Notwithstanding fill other @ ‘Q gl_1_e contragy‘ , S; Louis county, pp behalf 

pf gig state, shall convey py private _s_ele E state-owned land described _i_r_1 gig 
section. 

’_l“_l_1_e leyig described ellg Q eglgl py private @ Le Gerald Lawson. @ egg; 
veyance must Q jp e form approved py _@ attorney general £9; e consideration 
e_gu_a.l ‘Le 33 delinquent taxes, .per'_i'elties, erg interest remaining unpaid pp gig 
property. 

' ' 
‘ ‘ 

'_1"_he legg t_e pevecfi i_s located Q §p Louis county, _a_n;1 described ee k)_te 
lg, gp, grid _2_l_,. block Q, o_f glee altered plet ef_t_h_e London ggylg addition jtp 

Duluth. 

Llie property _vga_s previously owned l_)y _M_r,, Lawson, having been conveyed 
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tp h_ir_n_ py _li_i_s mother. While Mp Lawson _lg(_1 entered _ipt_o p repurchase agree- 
ment under Minnesota Statutes. sections 282.241 19 282.324, after tl1_e property E forfeited _t_9_ gllp state §c_>_r_ nonpayment 91" property taxes, Q defaulted pp a_ 
payment reguired under gig l_agv__, app tl1_e repurchase pg canceled. 

Sec. ,7. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _l_ t_o Q a_rp effective ghp day following’ final enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 4, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 6, 1994, 1l:30 a.m. 

CHAPTER 580—H.F.No. 2234 
An act relating to natural resources; personnel working on certain projects; terms and 

conditions of certain I993 appropriations; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Stat- 
utes 1992, sections II6P.05, subdivision 2; l16P.08, subdivisions 6 and 7; and 1I6P.09, sub- 
division 4; Minncsota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 116P.11; Laws 1993, chapter 172, 
section 14, subdivisions 4 and 11. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section l16P.O5, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. DUTIES. (a) The commission shall recommend a budget plan for 
expenditures from the environment and natural resources trust fund and shall 
adopt a strategic plan as provided in section l16P.08. 

(b) The commission shall recommend expenditures to the legislature from 
the Minnesota future resources fund under section l16P.13. 

(c) It is a condition of acceptance of the appropriations made from the ‘Min- 
nesota future resources fund, Minnesota environment and natural resources 
trust fund, and oil overcharge money under section\4.071, subdivision 2, that 
the agency or entity receiving the appropriation must submit a work program 
and semiannual progress reports in the form determined by‘ the legislative com- 
mission on Minnesota resources. None of the money provided may be spent 
unless the commission has approved the pertinent work program. ' 

(d) @ fig review panel created under section l16P.08 must _a_l_§9_ review, 
comment, gr_1_c_l report Q _t_l_ip.commission pp research proposals applying fig a_n 
appropriation from t_h§ Minnesota resources fund ggl from pi_l overcharge 
money under section 4.071, subdivision ; - 

(9) The commission may adopt operating procedures to fulfill its duties 
under sections 116P.O1.to 1l6P.l3. 
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